

No. 17-10546

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Client,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Arizona

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FEDERAL PUBLIC AND COMMUNITY DEFENDER
ORGANIZATIONS OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
EN BANC**

Lisa Hay
Federal Public Defender
lisa_hay@fd.org
Stephen R. Sady
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender
steve_sady@fd.org
Jessica Greenlick Snyder
Research and Writing Attorney
jessica_snyder@fd.org
101 SW Main Street Suite 1700
Portland, Oregon 97202

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument	3
I. Mandatory Confinement Of Defendants With Mental Disabilities In Federal Prisons For Competency Restoration Unconstitutionally Subjects Them To Needlessly Harsh Conditions In Light Of The Demonstrated Effectiveness Of Out-Of-Custody Competency Restoration Programs.....	3
A. Mandatory Detention Is Needlessly Harsh And Subjects Defendants To Real Harm.	4
B. Out-Of-Custody Competency Restoration Is Effective, Efficient, And Humane.....	6
C. Detention Of Defendants With Mental Disabilities Without An Individualized Determination Of Necessity Violates Due Process, Equal Protection, And Federal Laws Protecting The Rights Of The Disabled.	7
II. The Court Should Construe The Statute To Require That The Judicial Commitment Specify The Degree Of Custody Authorized In The Pretrial Setting, Which Must Be Commensurate With The Constitutional Requirements Of Individualized Determination And The Least Restrictive Alternative.	12
III. The Court Should Grant Rehearing En Banc To Ameliorate The Ethical Conflicts That Arise For Criminal Defense Attorneys Whose Conditionally Released Pretrial Clients Face Automatic Incarceration For Competency Restoration.	16
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	14
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	8
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	16
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973)	13
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	13-14
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	10, 11
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Smith</i> , 541 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Sacora v. Thomas</i> , 628 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Buckland</i> , 289 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	12
<i>United States v. Esquibel</i> , No. CR 08-0837, 2010 WL 11623616 (D.N.M. Feb. 1, 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	16

<i>United States v. Read</i> , No. 17-10439, 2019 WL 1196654 (9th Cir. Mar. 14, 2019)	17
<i>United States v. Sahhar</i> , 917 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Santos-Flores</i> , 794 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Strong</i> , 489 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	9
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	8
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	9

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3006A	14
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e)	9, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3621	12
18 U.S.C. § 4241	1, 2, 10, 11, 14-16, 20
18 U.S.C. § 4285	5
28 C.F.R. § 39.130(d)	10
42 U.S.C. § 15009	11

OTHER

American Bar Association, <i>Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards</i> , § 7-4.10(a)(iii)(B) (2016)	5
American Bar Association, <i>Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards</i> , § 7-4.3(c) (2016)	17

Human Servs. Research Inst., Multnomah County Mental Health System Analysis 40 (2018)	7
John D. King, <i>Candor, Zeal, and the Substitution of Judgment: Ethics and the Mentally Ill Criminal Defendant</i> , 58 Am. U. L. Rev. 207 (2008)	19
Susan McMahon, <i>Reforming Competence Restoration Statutes: An Outpatient Model</i> , 107 Georgetown L. J. 601 (2019)	5-6
<i>Multnomah County, Oregon: Case Study</i> (Just. Sys. Partners 2018)	6
Marisol Orihuela, <i>The Unconstitutionality of Mandatory Detention During Competency Restoration</i> , 22 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 1 (2017)	8, 17-18
Rodney J. Uphoff, <i>The Role of the Criminal Defense Lawyer in Representing the Mentally Impaired Defendant: Zealous Advocate or Officer of the Court?</i> , 1988 Wis. L. Rev. 65 (1988).....	18
Amanda Wik, <i>Alternatives to Inpatient Competency Restoration Programs: Community-Based Competency Restoration Programs</i> , 5 (Nat’l Ass’n of State Mental Health Program Dirs. Research Inst. 2018).....	6
Bruce J. Winick, <i>Reforming Incompetency to Stand Trial and Plead Guilty: A Restated Proposal and A Response to Professor Bonnie</i> , 85 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 571 (1995).....	18
